



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 8116 of 2026

Shailendra Kumar

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	: Arya Gautam, Atipriya Gautam, Madhaw Pandey, Sr. Advocate
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	: G.A.

Court No. - 83

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

1. Shri Vinod Kumar Mishra, Advocate holding brief of Ms. Atipriya Gautam, learned Counsel for the applicant and Shri Rajesh Kumar, learned A.G.A on behalf of the State.

2. Learned A.G.A has submitted that the allegations against the applicant is that while he was posted as Dak Sahayak in Sub-Post Office GRD, Kunraghat, Gorakhpur, committed criminal misappropriation of fund to the tune of Rs.45,26,234/- and as such Union of India is a necessary party to this petition.

3. Learned Counsel for the applicant is permitted to array Union of India through Post Master General, Department of Post, as opposite party no.4 in this application during the course of the day.

4. Put up this case on 27.04.2026, **as fresh**.

April 8, 2026
AdityaG

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)